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By Michael Wilson and David Cutler

Emergency Department Profits
Are Likely To Continue As The
Affordable Care Act Expands
Coverage

ABSTRACT To better understand the financial viability of hospital
emergency departments (EDs), we created national estimates of the cost
to hospitals of providing ED care and the associated hospital revenue
using hospital financial reports and patient claims data from 2009. We
then estimated the effect the Affordable Care Act (ACA) will have on the
future profitability of providing ED care. We estimated that hospital
revenue from ED care exceeded costs for that care by $6.1 billion in 2009,
representing a profit margin of 7.8 percent (net revenue expressed as a
percentage of total revenue). However, this is primarily because hospitals
make enough profit on the privately insured ($17 billion) to cover
underpayment from all other payer groups, such as Medicare, Medicaid,
and unreimbursed care. Assuming current payer reimbursement rates,
ACA reforms could result in an additional 4.4-percentage-point increase
in profit margins for hospital-based EDs compared to what could be the
case without the reforms.

T
here is increasing financial pres-
sure being placed on hospitals.
Payment cuts inMedicare andMed-
icaid, coupled with tighter restric-
tions from private insurance, have

reduced the rate of hospital revenuegrowth to its
lowest level in decades.1 Although all parts of
hospitals are under financial pressures, the
emergency department (ED)may be particularly
vulnerable. Emergency care has high fixed costs
in terms of standby capacity, or the additional
resources needed to accommodate large in-
creases inpatients that could result, for example,
from natural disasters, accidents, or pandemics.
EDs also provide care for low-acuity visits at a
substantially higher cost to insurers than similar
outpatient care, and they treat many patients
who do not have insurance or have insurance
that pays poorly.
To date, however, little is known about ED

finances. Are EDs significant money losers, as
a cursory look at their payer mix would suggest?

Or are they gateways to admission for complex,
well-insuredpatients andotherdownstreamout-
patient services, and thus profitable aspects of
the health care system for hospitals? The litera-
ture is mixed on this topic. There are some in-
dications that EDs are profitable for hospitals.
From 2000 to 2006, despite an 11.6 percent de-
crease in inpatient bed capacity, the average ED
bed capacity increased by 15 percent.2 Indeed,
the majority of ED closures are associated with
the closing of the entire hospital, not a selective
closing of that department.3,4 Furthermore, the
emergence of freestanding EDs in somemarkets
suggests that emergency care is profitable—at
least for some visits.5

There are also indications to the contrary. ED
payment for the most vulnerable patients, who
frequently depend on ED availability, has de-
clined in real terms. Between 2003 and 2008
Medicaid physicianpayments for careother than
primary care grew at 1.5 percent annually, com-
pared to growth in the Consumer Price Index of
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3.4 percent per year.6 In addition, there were
27 percent fewer EDs in nonrural areas in
2009 than there were ten years earlier, and hos-
pitals that disproportionately care for the poor
are more likely to close than others.7 Finally, the
persistent and pervasive nature of ED over-
crowding suggests that hospitals do not have
sufficient financial incentives to expand capacity
to meet demand.8 Future profitability is at risk,
given the perception amongmany policymakers
that emergency care represents a significant po-
tential source of savings for payers, from reduc-
tions in “unnecessary” ED visits and resulting
hospital admissions.
As more Americans obtain health insurance

coverage as a result of the Affordable Care Act
(ACA), understanding the effect of this coverage
on ED use and ED admissions will become in-
creasingly important. If theMassachusetts expe-
rience with universal coverage represents the
experience for theUnitedStates as awhole, there
may be no significant increase in ED usage.9

There is, however, evidence from the Oregon
Health Insurance Experiment that providing
the uninsured with Medicaid increases ED
use.10 Furthermore, allowingyoungadults to stay
on their parents’ health insurance until age
twenty-six results in increased ED visit and hos-
pital admission rates.11

In this study we addressed two related ques-
tions. First, we explored whether patient care
provided in EDs is profitable for hospitals, and
if so, for which kinds of patients. Second, we
estimated the impact of the ACA on future prof-
itability of EDs and their likely financial viability.
In this article we start by providing a brief

overview of several unique aspects of ED services
that are relevant to this study. We then discuss
the specific methods used and their limitations.
Finally, we present our results, followed by a
discussion of their implications for ED health
policy.

Background
ED visits are classified as outpatient or inpatient
visits, depending upon the patient’s disposition
at the end of the ED visit. When patients are
discharged home from the ED, are transferred
to another facility, die in the EDprior to hospital
admission, are admitted to an ED-run short-stay
observation unit, or are admitted to the hospital
under observation status, their ED visit is classi-
fied as anoutpatienthospital visit.Whenpatients
are directly admitted to the hospital affiliated
with that ED, which occurred 15.3 percent of
the time in 2010, these ED visits are classified
as inpatient visits.12

The level of billing detail for ED visits varies by

ED disposition and payer type. Medicare and
most Medicaid programs pay for both inpatient
hospitalizations and outpatient ED visits using a
fixed fee–based system. Their corresponding in-
patient data sets do not have detailed ED pay-
ment or charge data. Payments are aggregated at
the visit level and, for admitted patients, include
payment for inpatient and ED services. For ED
visits resulting in hospital admission, charges
are aggregated at the hospital revenue center
level, and the ED charge component does not
contain charges for some ancillary services (labs
and radiology studies) provided in the ED.
Charges for these services are reflected in the
aggregate radiology and laboratory revenue cen-
ter charge components and reflect both ED and
inpatient services. Commercial payers reimburse
hospitals for admissions in a variety of ways,
including a fee-for-service or per diem basis.13

For patients whose care is reimbursed in this
way, their more detailed payer billing records
allow for revenue from individual ED services
to be separated from inpatient service revenue.
For outpatient ED visits across all payers, hospi-
tal charges and revenue data reflect all facility
services, including ancillary services, billed for
during the ED visits.
Finally, there are a variety of arrangements

between hospitals and emergency physicians
that affect hospital revenue and costs. Twenty-
one percent of ED physicians are hospital em-
ployees, so the hospitals that employ them incur
salary costs and collect revenue for physician
services.14 Fifty-seven percent of ED physicians
are in single-specialty groups.Hospitals partially
or wholly own aminority (22 percent) of all such
groups. Single-specialty physician groups typi-
cally collect revenue for ED physician services,
are responsible for salary costs, and sometimes
receive hospital subsidies in exchange for pro-
viding ED services.

Study Data And Methods
We created national estimates of the cost to hos-
pitals of providing ED care and the associated
hospital revenue using hospital financial reports
and patient claims data from 2009.We then esti-
mated the effect the ACA will have on the distri-
bution of ED visits by payer type and associated
changes in ED revenue. For this analysis we de-
fined the scope of emergency care to include ED
facility services, ancillary services such as labs
and radiology services, and physician services
for which the hospital collects revenue or incurs
direct costs.
Revenue Estimates To obtain ED-associated

hospital revenue, we created national estimates
of use and reimbursement by insurance type.
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Our ED revenue estimates reflect payments to
hospitals from patients’ primary and coinsur-
ance carriers, out-of-pocket payments, and phy-
sicianpayments for services providedbyhospital
employees or members of hospital-owned physi-
cian groups.
For Medicare patients, we used the 5 percent

sample Medicare Provider Analysis and Review
(MEDPAR) File and Medicare Outpatient File to
capture data on fee-for-service Medicare benefi-
ciaries who received ED care in 2009. Hospital
revenue for outpatient visits was obtained direct-
ly from the claims files and reflects hospital pay-
ments for all facility services provided in the ED,
including ancillary services.
ForMedicare patients admitted to the hospital

from the ED, we attributed a portion of hospital
downstream revenue for the admission to the
ED, to reflect hospital payment for services pro-
vided in the ED. To accomplish this, we applied a
ratio of total ED facility charges (including
charges for ancillary services) to total hospital
charges to the hospital payment amount. As
mentioned in the background section, in Medi-
care inpatient claims files, the ED revenue center
charges component does not include charges for
ancillary services provided in the ED. To create a
measure of total ED facility charges, we needed
to attribute a portion of total lab and radiology
charges for the admission to the ED.We assumed
that lab and radiology resource use is skewed
toward the early part of an admission, as is true
for resource use overall.We therefore added one
full day’s worth of lab and radiology charges for
that admission to the ED charges component
contained in the inpatient claims file. For one-
day inpatient admissions, this method would
attribute all radiology and lab charges for the
admission to the ED. For these admissions we
added half a day’s worth of charges.
We were not able to determine the relative

impact of care received in the ED versus care
received during the remainder of an admitted
patient’s hospital stay on total hospital revenue
generated. However, care in both settings is like-
ly necessary, and attributing either all or none of
the revenue to the ED seems less reasonable.
To account for hospital revenue from services

provided by physicians employed by hospitals or
physicians in hospital-owned practices, we first
measured aggregate Medicare physician pay-
ments for care provided in the ED using Medi-
care’s Physician/Supplier Part B claims file. We
then inflated our hospital revenue estimates by
34 percent of this total, given that 21 percent of
ED physicians are hospital employees and, we
estimate, that an additional 13 percent belong to
single-specialty practices partially or completely
owned by a hospital.

Medicare claims data sets contain billing rec-
ords only for Medicare fee-for-service visits. To
account for missing ED visits from Medicare-
managed care patients, we weighted Medicare
fee-for-service visit rates using national esti-
mates for all Medicare visits from the 2009 Na-
tionwide Emergency Department Sample
(NEDS),12,15 adjusted for age, sex, region, clinical
condition, and ED disposition (admission to
same hospital, low-acuity ED discharge [dis-
charge to home, nursing home, or a rehabilita-
tion facility], or high-acuity EDdischarge [trans-
fers to another inpatient facility or death in the
ED]). Theseweightswere applied to our hospital
revenue estimates for the ED visit to obtain na-
tional revenue estimates.16

For patients with private insurance, we used a
5 percent sample of the 2009 MarketScan Re-
search Databases from Truven Health Analytics
claims data for people with employer-sponsored
health insurance.With this data set, we directly
measured hospital payments for all ED services
for discharged patients and ED facility payments
for patients admitted to the hospital. Payments
for ancillary services provided in the ED for
admitted patients could not be identified. We
therefore attributed to the ED one day of total in-
patient ancillary service payments for admis-
sions originating from the ED. For one-day in-
patient admissions, we added a half day’s worth
of charges, for reasons previously explained.
To obtain national estimates from this large

convenience sample, we weighted the observed
visit rates using national estimates of visit totals
for patients with private insurance from the
2009 NEDS, adjusting for age, sex, clinical con-
dition, and ED disposition.17 These weights were
then applied to the hospital revenue associated
with the ED visit to obtain national estimates.
For Medicaid patients, we started with the

2009 NEDS database, which has patient-level

Demonstrating that
EDs are profitable has
important implications
for health care’s
transition to
accountable care
organizations.
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ED charges but not hospital payments.We then
imputed hospital payments in two steps. First,
using ourMedicare claimdatabase,we found the
nearest Medicare match for each Medicaid pa-
tient, matching on clinical condition, hospital
region, location (urban, micropolitan, or rural),
academic status, and ED charges (−$50). This
method ofmatching resulted in a 22 percent loss
in sample size (16.5 percent from missing
charges inNEDS,5.5percent fromunmatching).
We inflated our matched sample to the original
NEDS sample total charges for this group to ac-
count for this.With these matched data, we used
2008 state-based Medicaid-to-Medicare fee ra-
tios for outpatient care (excluding obstetrics
and primary care) aggregated to the region lev-
el18 to impute Medicaid payments for the visit.19

For the uninsured, we started with the 2009
NEDS database for self-pay patients. We then
estimated revenue from the uninsured assuming
that the ratio of payment to costs for the un-
insured was the same as for Medicaid, using
the methods outlined above.20

To account for hospital revenue from physi-
cian services provided to patientswithMedicaid,
private insurance, and the uninsured, we began
by using Medicare data to estimate missing phy-
sician revenue as a percentage of total hospital
revenue (excluding physician fees) for ED visits.
We then applied this percentage to ourMedicaid,
private insurance, and uninsured revenue es-
timates.

Cost Estimates Wecreatedour cost estimates
by applying ED-specific cost-to-charge ratios
from the 2009Medicare Cost Reports to charges
for each visit. The ED-specific ratios are calculat-
ed from information hospitals report on Work-
sheet C for the ED cost center. “Costs” are total
reasonable hospital costs for ED services, includ-
ing salary costs for ED physicians if they are
hospital employees, minus certain capital reduc-
tions. The charges include gross inpatient and
outpatient charges, including charges for charity
care. We used three-year average cost-to-charge
ratios (2008–10) and excluded hospitals for
which the ratios were unreasonably large (>10).
ForMedicare patients,we created ameasure of

total ED charges that reflected patient-level use
of ED resources, including ancillary services as
well as a portion of physician charges. For Med-
icaid, self-pay, and patients with private insur-
ance, we used the ED charges measure available
in the NEDS data sets. This measure does not
include charges for ancillary services for patients
admitted from the ED or any physician charges.
We therefore adjusted the NEDS charges using
Medicare data to estimate missing charges for
ancillary services as a percentage of ED facility
charges (adjusted for clinical condition, academ-

ic status, urban or rural location, and region)
and missing physician charges as a percentage
of aggregate charges by payer group.
For Medicare patients, we applied the ED-

specific cost-to-charge ratio from the individual
hospital where the patient was seen to the
charges attributed to each ED patient. For Med-
icaid and self-pay patients, we used average ra-
tios for hospitals from the same region; urban,
micropolitan, or rural location; and academic
status. For patients with private insurance, we
used a national average hospital cost-to-charge
ratio. These average ratios were weighted aver-
ages usingMedicare ED visit volumes as a proxy
for the ED’s overall visit volume.
Categorizing ED Visits In addition to overall

totals, we report hospital revenue and costs for
similar ED visits using several different classifi-
cation schemes.We started with ED visits by in-
surance type. We then estimated revenue and
costs for patients based on visit acuity, using
Dustin Ballard and colleagues’ modification of
the New York University ED Algorithm using a
75=25 threshold for high- and low-acuity catego-
ries.21 This method categorizes visits into “emer-
gent,” “nonemergent,” and “indeterminate” cat-
egories using the highest-acuity ED International
Classification of Diseases, Ninth Revision (ICD-9),
diagnosis associatedwith the visit. If thehighest-
acuity ICD-9 diagnosis was associated with a
greater than 0.75 probability of being emergent,
then that visit was classified as emergent. If the
highest-acuity diagnosis was associated with a
less than 0.25 probability of being emergent,
then that visit was classified as nonemergent.
Those in between were classified as indetermi-
nate. Using the 75=25 thresholds yielded similar
proportions of emergent, nonemergent, and in-
determinate visits as found in the 2009 National
Hospital Ambulatory Medical Care Survey.22

Finally, we report revenue and costs based on
clinical condition. For this, we started with the
multilevel Clinical Classifications Software
(CCS) from the Agency for Healthcare Research
andQuality (AHRQ).23 These “body system” clas-
sifications were then reclassified to reflect con-
ditions typically seen by distinct medical special-
ists. We believe that this reclassification of ED
visits groups them by similar expected resource
use, because of both similar health care needs
and similar practice patterns of consultants who
may be involved in the ED care for the most
critically ill cases.
Limitations The methods we used for this

study have several important limitations. We
used imputed hospital payments for both Med-
icaid and self-pay visits.While this is unavoidable
for self-pay visits, a study using nationally rep-
resentativeMedicaid claims would providemore
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accurate estimates.We also used national data on
ED physician practice type to estimate hospital
revenue and costs from physician services. Fur-
thermore, our claims database for Medicare and
private insurance was not completely nationally

representative on its own and required weight-
ing using another nationally representative da-
tabase, NEDS. Finally, our hospital cost esti-
mates were based on average cost-to-charge
ratios for Medicaid, self-pay, and private insur-
ance groups, not the ratio from the specific hos-
pitalwhere carewas received.Ultimately, studies
baseduponmicrocostingmethods,which collect
detailed information on the specific resources
used and their value, are needed to measure pa-
tient-level costs, although revenue center cost-
to-charge ratios canproduce reliablemeasuresof
average costs for large groups of patients.24

Study Results
Our final analytic data set includes more than
eleven million ED visits with patient-level reve-
nue information in 2009 and twenty million ob-
servationswith charge data.Whenweighted, this
represents 120 million ED visits. Put another
way, there is approximately one ED visit per
three Americans annually. The largest payer
group of visits was the private insurance group,
representing 35 percent of ED visits; 26 percent
were Medicaid, 21 percent were Medicare, and
18 percent were uninsured. Fifteen percent of
these visits resulted in hospital admission, 3 per-
cent were transfers or ED deaths, and the re-
maining were discharged home.
We estimate that hospitals generated approxi-

mately $78.7 billion in revenue for care delivered
in theemergencydepartment in2009, at a cost of
about $72.5 billion (Exhibit 1). This represents a
profit margin (net revenue expressed as a per-
centage of total revenue) of 7.8 percent. When
the data were examined by payer group, patients
with private insurance were the only group pro-
ducing a positive profit margin, at 39.6 percent
(Exhibit 2). People covered by all other payer
groups are cared for in the ED at a substantial
financial loss, with profit margins between
−15.6percent (Medicare) and−54.4percent (un-
insured).
We also analyzed revenue and costs by ED visit

acuity. Care for visits categorized as emergent
and nonemergent was equally profitable for hos-
pitals, with profit margins of 9.7 percent and
9.8 percent, respectively. Visits of indeterminate
acuity represent the largest share of cost and
revenue and were less profitable, with a profit
margin of 3.5 percent (Exhibit 1).
Patients who were admitted to the hospital

from the ED represented 24.4 percent of ED
revenue and 20.7 percent of ED costs, and they
were profitable overall, with a profit margin of
21.8 percent, because of the profitability of
the private insurance and Medicare groups
(Exhibit 1). Patients discharged from the ED

Exhibit 1

Emergency Department (ED) Revenue And Cost, By Visit Category, 2009

Visit category
ED revenue
($ millions)

ED costs
($ millions)

Profit
margin (%)

All 78,667 72,547 7.8

Insurance type

Private 42,413 25,626 39.6
Medicare 18,227 21,067 −15.6
Medicaid 10,710 14,556 −35.9
Uninsured 7,317 11,298 −54.4

ED visit acuity

Emergent 22,940 20,717 9.7
Indeterminate 32,211 31,068 3.5
Non-emergent 18,407 16,598 9.8
Unclassified 5,109 4,163 18.5

ED disposition

Admission 19,205 15,011 21.8
Discharge 59,461 57,536 3.2

SOURCE Authors’ analysis conducted in January 2013 using the 2009 5 percent sample Medicare
Provider and Analysis Review File; a 5 percent sample of the 2009 Truven Health MarketScan
Commercial Claims and Encounters Database; 2009 Nationwide Emergency Department Sample
(NEDS) database; 2009 Medicare Cost Reports; 2009 Medicaid enrollment by state from the
Kaiser Family Foundation; and 2008 state-based Medicaid-to-Medicare fee ratios for outpatient
care from Zuckerman et al., 2009 (Note 19 in text). NOTE Profit margin is defined as net
revenue (revenue minus costs) divided by total revenue.

Exhibit 2

Hospitals’ Profit Margins For Emergency Department Care, By Insurance Type, 2009

SOURCE Authors’ analysis conducted in January 2013 using the 2009 5 percent sample Medicare
Provider and Analysis Review File; a 5 percent sample of the 2009 Truven Health MarketScan Com-
mercial Claims and Encounters Database; 2009 Nationwide Emergency Department Sample (NEDS)
database; 2009 Medicare Cost Reports; 2009 Medicaid enrollment by state from the Kaiser Family
Foundation; and 2008 state-based Medicaid-to-Medicare fee ratios for outpatient care from
Zuckerman et al., 2009 (Note 19 in text).
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represent the vast majority of ED costs and were
profitable for hospitals as well, with a profit
margin of 3.2 percent. ED discharges were
markedly less profitable than admissions for pa-
tients with Medicaid and private insurance. For
Medicare visits, the profit margin for ED dis-
charges was −53.6 percent, compared to an ad-
mission profit margin of 18.4 percent. For pa-
tients with private insurance, ED discharges
were profitable, but less so than hospital admis-
sions. For patients with Medicaid and the un-
insured, both ED discharges and admissions
were associated with negative profits (see the
online Appendix for details).27

When profitability was examined with respect
to patient condition, patients with infectious
diseases, traumatic conditions, and other surgi-
cal conditions (such as urology; ear, nose, and
throat; or ophthalmology) were associated with
the highest net profits of $1.29 billion, $1.15 bil-
lion, and $846 million, respectively (Exhibit 3).
Patients with psychiatric conditions and those in
the “signs/symptoms” category (patients with
abdominal pain, transient loss of consciousness,
weakness, or other ill-defined conditions) were
the least profitable forhospitals ($45millionand
−$245 million, respectively). This pattern was
driven largely by the profitability of privately
insure patients with indeterminate-acuity ED
visits.
We estimated the future profitability of emer-

gency care with and without the ACA. First we
used projected population growth through 2023
to examine how ED profitability would change
simply as a result of changing demographics,
assuming continued growth in ED visit rates
per person.25 Under this scenario, EDprofitmar-
gins would be 7.3 percent in 2023. We then
examined the likely impact of the ACA on ED
profitability using a scenario inwhich50percent
of the expected uninsured remain uninsured,
25 percent obtain private insurance, and 25 per-
cent enroll in Medicaid.We assumed that hospi-
tal reimbursement for patients who obtain
private insurance through the insurance ex-
changes, or Marketplaces, is at the midpoint
between employer-sponsored private insurance
and Medicaid reimbursement.We also assumed
that theACAwill not have a significant impact on
the number of people who obtain employer-
sponsored insurance.26 Under this coverage sce-
nario, EDrevenues increase to$98.1 billion,with
costs at $86.7 billion (Exhibit 4). This results in a
projected profit margin of 11.7 percent.
As mentioned, one of the limitations of our

methods was our dependence upon regional av-
erage cost-to-charge ratios for our cost analysis
of private, Medicaid, and uninsured ED visits. A
supplemental analysis using Medicare claims

demonstrates that ourmethod of usingweighted
regional average cost-to-charge ratios overesti-
mates ED costs by only 1.4 percent when com-
pared to using hospital-specific ratios (see the
online Appendix for details).27 Furthermore, we
did not specifically account for possible reduc-
tions in reimbursement from private insurance
companies in our ACA modeling.

Exhibit 3

Hospitals’ Net Revenue (In Millions Of Dollars) For Emergency Department Care, By
Condition, 2009

–300 0
Net revenue ($ millions)

300

Infectious

Traumatic

Other medical

Other surgical

Gastrointestinal

General/vascular surgical

Pulmonary

Neurologic

Complication

Cardiac

Psychiatric

Signs/symptoms

600 900 1,200 1,500

SOURCE Authors’ analysis conducted in January 2013 using the 2009 5 percent sample Medicare
Provider and Analysis Review File; a 5 percent sample of the 2009 Truven Health MarketScan Com-
mercial Claims and Encounters Database; 2009 Nationwide Emergency Department Sample (NEDS)
database; 2009 Medicare Cost Reports; 2009 Medicaid enrollment by state from the Kaiser Family
Foundation; and 2008 state-based Medicaid-to-Medicare fee ratios for outpatient care from
Zuckerman et al., 2009 (Note 19 in text).

Exhibit 4

Simulations Of Future Emergency Department (ED) Revenue And Cost

ED revenue
($ millions)

ED costs
($ millions)

Profit
margin (%)

2009 actual 78,667 72,547 7.8

Simulations

2023 without ACA 100,928 93,531 7.3
2023 with ACA projections 98,120 86,683 11.7

SOURCE Authors’ analysis conducted in January 2013 using the 2009 5 percent sample Medicare
Provider and Analysis Review File; a 5 percent sample of the 2009 Truven Health MarketScan
Commercial Claims and Encounters Database; 2009 Nationwide Emergency Department Sample
(NEDS) database; 2009 Medicare Cost Reports; 2009 Medicaid enrollment by state from the
Kaiser Family Foundation; and 2008 state-based Medicaid-to-Medicare fee ratios for outpatient
care from Zuckerman et al., 2009 (Note 19 in text). Both 2023 projections were based upon the
following sources: 2013 Congressional Budget Office projections of the effect of the Affordable
Care Act (ACA); 2013 Kaiser Family Foundation estimates of the projected growth of the
Medicare population; and the authors’ projections of growth in emergency department volume
using National Hospital Ambulatory Medicare Care Survey data from 2000–10. NOTE Profit
margin is defined as net revenue (revenue minus costs) divided by total revenue.
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Discussion
We estimate that hospital revenue from ED care
exceeds costs for that care by $6.1 billion. How-
ever, this is primarily because hospitals make
enough profit on the privately insured ($17 bil-
lion) to cover the losses from the other payer
groups. Underpayment, defined as the amount
of revenue below costs, is $2.8 billion for Medi-
care28 and $3.8 billion forMedicaid. If we assume
that hospital reimbursement for theuninsured is
similar to that for Medicaid patients, underpay-
ment for this group of patients is $4 billion.
If private payers choose to reduce hospital re-

imbursement for ED services too close to costs,
this could significantly reduce access to emer-
gency care for everyone, without hospital subsi-
dies from other revenue centers. More than
50 percent of overall hospital costs are labor
costs.29 This is likely true in emergencymedicine
as well. It will be difficult to substantially reduce
labor costs in emergency medicine without re-
ducing thenumberofhealth careproviders avail-
able in the ED at any given point in time—equiv-
alently, a reduction in ED standby capacity.
Given the financial burden hospitals are under,
some hospitals would not be able to adequately
subsidize the ED for the loss in revenue. So were
this tooccur,Medicare andMedicaidwouldneed
to consider payment increases for emergency
care. At the very least, as lawmakers and policy
makers consider ways to reduce Medicare and
Medicaid expenditures, they should be careful
not to decreasehospital payments for emergency

care, because this could lead to ED closures and
decreased access.
Demonstrating that EDs are profitable has im-

portant implications for health care’s transition
to accountable care organizations (ACOs). ACOs
encourage groups of providers to increase quali-
ty and reduce global costs for a defined group of
patients. Within a hospital-based ACO, ED care
could continue to be profitable, assuming that
the EDs associated with the ACO have a payer
mix approaching thenational average.However,
for ACOs with EDs characterized by a low per-
centage of privately insured patients, ED care
will not likely be profitable unless those EDs
are significantly more efficient than average.
For these ACOs, meeting global cost reduction
targets may result in limiting ED capacity and
therefore ED access.

Conclusion
We find that implementation of the ACA will
most likely result in increased profits for hospi-
tal-based EDs. This is not surprising given that
the uninsured represent a sizable portion of all
EDvisits (18percent) and are associatedwith the
highest negative profit margins for hospitals,
and that 25 percent of them will likely obtain
private insurance through the exchanges. How-
ever, we assumed that the impact of the insur-
ance exchanges on hospital revenue is neutral,
which has yet to be seen. ▪
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